D. The accrual of employee bonus and remuneration of directors is based on the average of
actual distribution in the past three years or a percentage of net income according to the
articles of incorporation, and then recognized as operating costs or expenses.   The
accrual of employee bonus and remuneration of directors for 2008 were immaterial to
the consolidated financial statements. The difference between the accrued and actual
distribution will be adjusted in 2009.

E. Details of the 2007 employees’ bonus settlement and directors’ and supervisors’
remuneration are as follows:

  For the year ended December 31,2007

  NT$  US$

(A)  Distribution

Bonus paid to employees – Cash  $13,058  $403

Remuneration paid to directors and supervisors   8,100  250

(B) Effect on earnings per share

Earnings per share (expressed in dollars)  $4.63 $0.14

Pro forma earnings per share (expressed in dollars)  4.63  0.14

Pro forma earnings per share =
Net income － Bonus paid to employees － Remuneration paid

to directors and supervisors

Weighted average outstanding number of shares

23. Personnel expense、depreciation and amortizations

Item

For the year ended

December 31, 2007 NT$

For the year ended

December 31, 2007 US$

Operating

costs

Operating

expenses Total

Operating

costs

Operating

expenses Total

Personnel expenses

Salary and wages $27,405,168 $2,455,629 $29,860,797 $845,056 $75,721 $920,777

Labor & health insurance expenses 1,187,490 177,726 1,365,216 36,617 5,480 42,097

Pension expenses 470,381 69,399 539,780 14,504 2,140 16,644

Other expenses 1,059,491 242,191 1,301,682 32,670 7,468 40,138

Depreciation 55,682 2,435,972 2,491,654 1,717 75,115 76,832

Amortizations 4,852 140,914 145,766 150 4,345 4,495

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

As of December 31, 2007 and 2008

43

Item

For the year ended

December 31, 2008 NT$

For the year ended

December 31, 2008 US$

Operating

costs

Operating

expenses Total

Operating

costs

Operating

expenses Total

Personnel expenses

Salary and wages $23,664,884 $1,968,811 $25,633,695 $722,371 $60,098 $782,469

Labor & health insurance expenses 1,224,977 207,020 1,431,997 37,393 6,319 43,712

Pension expenses 792,926 129,788 922,714 24,204 3,962 28,166

Other expenses 1,129,931 252,590 1,382,521 34,491 7,710 42,201

Depreciation 59,848 2,152,465 2,212,313 1,827 65,704 67,531

Amortizations 4,070 231,920 235,990 124 7,080 7,204

24. Estimated income taxes

(1) Deferred income tax liabilities and assets are as follows:

 December 31,
 2007 2008
 NT$ US$ NT$ US$

Total deferred tax assets $4,090,910 $126,146 $10,128,619 $309,176

Total deferred tax liabilities $(136,810) $(4,219) $(3,408,116) $(104,033)

Allowance for deferred assets $(15,934) $(491) $(1,444) $(44)

Temporary differences:
Pension expense $337,733 $10,414 $348,043 $10,624
Unrealized foreign exchange losses

(gains)
356,780 11,001 (3,268,062) (99,758)

Losses from valuation on financial assets
and liabilities

1,092,068 33,675 6,173,997 188,462